

No. 20-2206

IN THE
Supreme Court of Ohio

LOUIS TULLY,
PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER,
v.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES,
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT.

On Grant of Certiorari
From the Court of Appeals for the State of Ohio

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

Team ID: N

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

I. THE TRIAL COURT’S GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGEMENT FOR RESPONDENT ON PETITIONER’S MANUFACTURING CLAIM WAS PROPERLY GRANTED 8

 A. The OPLA Requires that a Plaintiff Be Both a Consumer and in the Class of Persons Foreseeably Subject to Harm in Order to Recover 8

 B. A Child Engaged in the Use of an E-Cigarette Is Not an Intended User and thus Not a Consumer Under the OPLA 11

 C. When a Plaintiff Misuses a Product, He Is No Longer a Consumer Under the OPLA and Recovery Is Barred 13

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON A “READ-AND-HEED” OR “HEEDING” PRESUMPTION 16

 A. The Heeding Presumption Undermines the Traditional Causation Requirement in a Failure-to-Warn Case 16

 B. The Heeding Presumption Impedes the Jury’s Truth-Seeking Function 17

 C. The Heeding Presumption Places the Burden of Proof on the Party with the Least Access to Evidence 19

 D. The Heeding Presumption Violates the Public Policy of Ohio 20

 E. The Heeding Presumption is Not the Logical Corollary of Comment j 22

 F. The Trial Court’s Refusal to Instruct the Jury of a Heeding Presumption Does Not Constitute Reversible Error, Even if This Court Recognizes a Heeding Presumption 24

 i. The Heeding Presumption Is Inapplicable Where the Plaintiff Had Knowledge of the Danger 24

 ii. The Record, Even When Applying the Heeding Presumption, Could Not Support a Finding of Causation for the Plaintiff 25

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co., 834 S.W.2d 192 (Mo. 1999) (en banc)	23
Blackwell Burner Co. v Cerda, 644 S.W. 2d 512 (Tex. App. Ct. 1982)	23
BNSF Railway Company v. Loos, 139 S.Ct. 893 (2019)	9
Bowman v. Leverette, 289 S.E.2d 435 (W. Va. 1982)	20
Broussard v. Continental Oil Co., 433 So. 2d 354 (La. Ct. App. 1983)	21
Coffman v Keene Corp. 628 A2d 710 (NJ 1993).....	20
Cotton v. Buckeye Gas Prods. Co., 840 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21
Fyssakis v. Knight Equipment Corp., 108 Nev. 212 (Nev. 1992)	16
Halliday v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., 770 A.2d 1072 (2001)	15
Hecht Co. v. Jacobsen, 180 F.2d 13 (10th Cir. 1950)..	26
Info-Hold, Inc. v. Sound Merchandising, Inc., 538 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
Jam v. International Finance Corp., 139 S.Ct. 759 (2019)	9
Jennings v. BIC Corp., 181 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 1999)	13, 15
Kimco Dev. Corp. v. Michael D's Carpet Outlets, 637 A.2d 603 (1993))	11
Klages v. General Ordnance Equip. Corp., 367 A.2d 304 (Pa. Super. 1976)	16
Lewis v. Coffing Hoist Div., Duff-Norton Co., 528 A.2d 590 (1987)	11
McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Greene, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	17
Menard v. Newhall, 373 A.2d 505 (Vt. 1997).....	24
Nissen Trampoline Co. v Terre Haute First Nat'l 332 N.E. 2d 820 (Ind. App. Ct. 1975)	20
Phillips v. Cricket Lighters, 841 A.2d 1000 (2003)	8, 11, 15
Potthoff v. Alms, 583 P.2d 309 (Colo.App. 1978).....	22
Rigby v. Beech Aircraft Co., 548 F.2d 288 (10th Cir. 1977)	11
Riley v. Warren Mfg., Inc., 688 A.2d 221 (Pa. 1997) .	<i>passim</i>
Riley v. Honda Motor Co., 259 Mont. 128 (Mont. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
Rivera v. Philip Morris, Inc., 209 P.3d 271 (Nev. 2009)	16, 17
Seley v. G. D. Searle & Co., 423 N.E.2d 831 (Oh. 1981)	26
Speck v. Sarver, 128 P.2d 16 (Cal. 1942).....	25
Technical Chemical Co. v Jacobs, 480 S.W.2d 602 (Tx. 1972)	26
Todd v. Societe BIC, S.A., 9 F.3d 1216 (7th Cir. 1993)	13, 15
Uniroyal Goodrich Tires Co. v. Martinez, 977 S.W. 2d (Tx. 1998)	23
Van Buskirk ex rel. Van Buskirk v. W. Bend Co.....	11, 13
Viguers v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 837 A.2d 534 (Pa. Super. 2003)	21, 24
Wager v. Moore, 193 Conn.App. 608 (Conn. App. 2019)	17

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.368.....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	9
Eli Cox, <i>Do Product Warnings Increase Safe Behavior? A Meta-Analysis</i> , 16 J. Pub. Pol'y & Marketing 195-204 (1997).....	18
Hildy Bowbeer & David S. Killoran, <i>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.: Obvious Dangers, the Duty to Warn of Safer Alternatives, and the Heeding Presumption</i> , 65 Brook. L. Rev. 717, 757 (1999).....	18, 19
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn</i> , 65 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 265, 279 (1990)	22
Latin, <i>Good Warnings, Bad Products, and Cognitive Limitations</i> , 41 U.C.L.A. L.REV. 1193 (1994).....	23

Twerski, et al., <i>The Use and Abuse of Warnings in Products Liability: Design Defect Comes of Age</i> , 61 CORNELL L.REV. 495, 506 (1976).....	23
--	----

Treatises

18 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4420 <i>Issue Preclusion</i> (3d ed.)	12
22A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Death</i> § 385 (2019).....	17
29 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Rationale for Presumptions</i> § 199 (2019)	17
29 Am. Jur. 2d, Evidence § 160	25
John W. Strong et al., <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 343 (4th ed. 1992)	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 2 ..	23
